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RICHLAND COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

MARCH 5, 2008

CASE NO. APPLICANT TMS NO. LOCATION DISTRICT

 1.  07-54 SE Bernard Doctor 11808-01-10, 11 700 Old Fairfield Rd., Columbia McEachern
 2.  07-38 SE Johnny Carpenter 32300-02-04 Blackberry Road, Gadsden Scott
 3.  08-13 SE AllTel Communications 30953-01-37 Richland Farms Rd., Hopkins Jackson
 4.  08-14 SE Jennifer Dunlap 07408-09-03 1929 Spotswood Dr., Columbia Dickerson
 5.  08-15 SE Lottie Powers 14207-07-17 223 Sunnydale Dr., Columbia Montgomery
 6.  08-16 SE Columbia Capital Group 25608-01-04 110 Clemson Rd., Columbia Hutchinson
 7.  08-17 V Dave Williamson 20309-09-01 4546 Hardscrabble Rd., Columbia Hutchinson
 8.  08-19 V Midland Honda 17400-09-17 124 Killian Commons Pkwy., Blythewood McEachern
 9.  08-20 V The Shoe Dept. 17400-11-03 327 Killian Rd., Blythewood McEachern
10.  08-21 SE Northeast Landfill 37600-01-06 1518 Westvaco Rd., Eastover Scott
11.  08-22 V Blood Diagnostics 14500-03-10 120 Research Dr., Columbia McEachern



 



Richland County 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

Public Hearing 
1:00 p.m. 

  Wednesday, 5 March 2008 
2020 Hampton Street 

2nd Floor, Council Chambers 
 

Agenda 
 
 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER & RECOGNITION OF QUORUM    Margaret Perkins,   
 Chairman                                    

II. RULES OF ORDER Brad Farrar,  
 Deputy County Attorney 

III. PUBLIC HEARING Geonard Price, 
 Zoning Administrator 
 

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING 
 

    
07-38 SE 
Johnny Carpenter 
Blackberry Rd. 
Gadsden, SC 29502 
3 2300-02-04 

 
Special Exception to construct a communication tower 
on property zoned RU. (Rural District) 
                                                                      

 
08-13 SE   
Alltel Communications 
Richland Farms Rd. 
Hopkins, SC 29061 

      30953-01-37 

Special Exception for the construction of a 
communication tower on property zoned RU. (Rural 
District) 
                                                                       

 
08-14 SE 
Jennifer Dunlap 
1929 Spotswood Dr. 
Columbia, SC 29210 
07408-09-03   

 
Special Exception to establish a family day care on 
property zoned RS-MD. (Residential Medium 
Density) 
 

    
08-15 SE 
Lottie Powers 
223 Sunnydale Dr. 
Columbia, SC 29223 
14207-07-17 

 

 
Special Exception to establish a family day care on 
property zoned RS-MD. (Residential Medium 
Density)                                                                        

Page 3 

Page 25 

Page 39 

Page 49 



           
08-17 V 
Dave Williamson 
4546 Hardscrabble Rd. 
Columbia, SC 29229 

      20309-09-01 
 

 

Variance for a sidewalk waiver on property zoned 
GC. (General Commercial)                                                                        

  
08-19 V   
Midland Honda  
124 Killian Commons Pk. 
Blythewood, SC 29016 

      17400-09-17  

 
Requests a variance to exceed the maximum 
footage for lighting on property zoned M-1. (Light 
Industrial)  

 
08-20 V   
The Shoe Dept. 
327 Killian Rd. 
Blythewood, SC 29016 

      17400-11-03 

 
Requests a sign variance on property zoned GC. 
(General Commercial) 
 

  
08-21 SE   
Northeast Landfill 
1518 Westvaco Rd. 
Eastover, SC 29044 

      37600-01-06 

 
Requests a special exception to expand the 
capacity of an existing landfill. On property zoned 
RU. (Rural) 
 

  

08-22  
Blood Diagnostics 
120 Research Dr. 
Columbia, SC 29203 

       14500-03-10 

 
Variance for a sidewalk waiver on property zoned 
M-1. (Light Industrial) 

Page 57 

Page 67 

Page 77 

Page 91 

Page 113 
 
IV. OTHER BUSINESS 
  
V. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 February Minutes  
 
VI. ADJOURNMENT 
 



    
          

            5 September 2007 
                                                                                                     Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 
 

REQUEST, ANALYSIS  
AND 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

07-38 Special Exception 
 
 

REQUEST 
The applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a special exception to 
permit the construction of a communication tower in a RU (Rural) district. 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant      Tax Map Number 
 John Carpenter( Alltel Communication, Inc.) 32300-02-04  
 
Location 

Blackberry Road 
 

Existing Zoning        Parcel Size  Existing Land Use 
 RU 364± acre tract                     Undeveloped         
 
Existing Status of the Property 
The subject parcel is heavily wooded and undeveloped. 
 
Proposed Status of the Property 
The applicant proposes to erect a 275-foot telecommunications tower, within a 10,000 
(100 x 100) square foot leased area.   
  
Immediate Adjacent Zoning and Land Use 
  
 North   -  RU – undeveloped 

 South  - RU - undeveloped 

 East    -  RU - undeveloped  

 West   -    RU - undeveloped 
 
Character of the Area 
The surrounding area consists of predominately large tracts that are heavily wooded and 
undeveloped.   
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ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION 
Table 20-V-2 of the Land Development Code authorizes the Board of Zoning Appeals to 
authorize radio, television and all other types of communications towers subject to the 
provisions of section 26-152 (d) (24). 
 
 

CRITERIA FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS 
In addition to definitive standards in this chapter, the Board shall consider the following: 
 

1. Traffic impact.   
N/A 
 

2. Vehicle and pedestrian safety. 
N/A     
 

3. Potential impact of noise, lights, fumes or obstruction of airflow on 
adjoining property. 
The potential additional impact of noise, lights, fumes or obstruction of airflow 
should be no greater than that already found in the area. 
 

4. Adverse impact of the proposed use on the aesthetic character of the 
environs, to include possible need for screening from view. 
The aesthetic impact of the communication tower on the environs should be 
minimal.   
 

5. Orientation and spacing of improvements or buildings. 
The submitted site plan does not seem to necessitate any changes. 

 

Special exception requirements (as found in section 26-152 (d) (24)): 

(24) Radio, television and telecommunications and other transmitting towers. 

a.    Use districts: Rural; Office and Institutional; Neighborhood Commercial; Rural                   
       Commercial; General Commercial; LI Light Industrial; Heavy Industrial. 
 
b.   Communication towers shall have a maximum height of three hundred (300) feet. For 

towers on buildings, the maximum height shall be twenty (20) feet above the roofline 
of buildings forty (40) feet or four stories in height or less. For buildings greater than 
four stories or forty-one (41) feet in height, the maximum height of communication 
towers shall be forty feet above the roofline. 

 
c.    The minimum setbacks for communication towers from certain uses shall be as follows: 

 
1. In no case shall a communication tower be located within fifty (50) feet of a 
residential zoning district or an inhabited residential dwelling. 

2. For towers in excess of fifty (50) feet, the setback shall increase one (1) foot 
for each foot of height of the tower as measured form the base of the tower. The 
maximum required separation being two hundred and fifty (250) feet. 

d.  The proposed user must show proof of an attempt to collocate on existing 
communication towers, and must be willing to allow other users to collocate on the 
proposed tower in the future subject to engineering capabilities of the structure. 
Evidence of an attempt to collocate must show that alternative towers, buildings, or 
other structures are not available for use within the applicant’s tower site search 
area that are structurally capable of supporting the intended antenna or meeting the 
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applicant’s necessary height criteria, or provide a location free of interference from 
other communication towers. 

e.   Towers shall be illuminated as required by the Federal Communications Commission,  
       Federal Aviation Administration, or other regulatory agencies. However, no  
      nighttime strobe lighting shall be incorporated unless required by the Federal     
      Communications  
      Commission, the Federal Aviation Administration, or other regulatory agency. 

f.    Each communication tower and associated buildings shall be enclosed within a   
      fence at least seven (7) feet in height. 

g.   Each communication tower site shall be landscaped in accordance with the     
      requirements of Sec. 26-176 of this chapter. 

h.   No signage may be attached to any portion of a communications tower. Signs for the 
purpose of identification, warning, emergency function or contact or other as required 
by applicable state or federal rule, law, or regulation may be placed as required by 

 standard industry practice. 

i.    A communications tower which is no longer used for communications purposes must    
      be dismantled and removed within one hundred twenty (120) days of the date the    
      tower is taken out of service. 
 

DISCUSSION 
The applicant proposes to erect a 275-foot telecommunications tower, within a 10,000 
square foot leased compound. 
 
Staff visited the site.  
 
The proposed location of the tower is a heavily wooded, undeveloped area that primarily 
used for hunting. 
 
Meeting the criteria for a special exception in section 26-152 (d) (24) (c) may indicate 
that the applicant has taken necessary measures to minimize the impact of a 
communication tower on the surrounding area.  Staff believes that this request will not 
impair the properties in the immediate or surrounding area. 
 
The applicant must address, before the Board, the special exception requirements of 
section 26-152 (d) (24) (d).     
 

CONDITIONS 
 
Section 26-56 (f) (3) 
(3) Conditions: In granting a special exception, the board of zoning appeals 
    may prescribe conditions and safeguards in addition to those spelled out in 
    this chapter. The board of zoning appeals may also prescribe a time limit 
    within which the special exception shall be begun or completed, or both. 
    All conditions placed on the project by the board of zoning appeals shall 
    be incorporated into such project. 

 
OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS 

N/A 
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ATTACHMENTS 
• Site plan 

 
CASE HISTORY 

 
No record of previous special exception or variance request.    
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            5 March 2008 
                                                                                                     Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 
 

REQUEST, ANALYSIS  
AND 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

08-13 Special Exception 
 
 

REQUEST 

The applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a special exception to 
permit the construction of a communication tower in a RU (Rural) district. 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant      Tax Map Number 
 John Carpenter (Alltel Communication, Inc.) 30953-01-37  
 
Location    Parcel Size  Existing Land Use 

S/S Richland Farms Road     12± acre tract                     Undeveloped         
 
Existing Status of the Property 
The subject parcel is heavily wooded and undeveloped. 
 
Proposed Status of the Property 
The applicant proposes to erect a 275-foot telecommunications tower, within a 10,000 
(100 x 100) square foot leased area.   
  
Character of the Area 
The surrounding area consists of predominately large tracts that are residentially 
developed.   
 

ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION 
Table 20-V-2 of the Land Development Code authorizes the Board of Zoning Appeals to 
authorize radio, television and all other types of communications towers subject to the 
provisions of section 26-152 (d) (24). 
 

CRITERIA FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS 
In addition to definitive standards in this chapter, the Board shall consider the following: 
 

1. Traffic impact.   
 

2. Vehicle and pedestrian safety. 
 

3. Potential impact of noise, lights, fumes or obstruction of airflow on 
adjoining property. 
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4. Adverse impact of the proposed use on the aesthetic character of the 
environs, to include possible need for screening from view. 
 

5. Orientation and spacing of improvements or buildings. 
 

Special exception requirements (as found in section 26-152 (d) (24)): 

(24) Radio, television and telecommunications and other transmitting towers. 

a.    Use districts: Rural; Office and Institutional; Neighborhood Commercial; Rural                   
       Commercial; General Commercial; LI Light Industrial; Heavy Industrial. 
 
b.   Communication towers shall have a maximum height of three hundred (300) feet. For 

towers on buildings, the maximum height shall be twenty (20) feet above the roofline 
of buildings forty (40) feet or four stories in height or less. For buildings greater than 
four stories or forty-one (41) feet in height, the maximum height of communication 
towers shall be forty feet above the roofline. 

 
c.    The minimum setbacks for communication towers from certain uses shall be as follows: 

 
1. In no case shall a communication tower be located within fifty (50) feet of a 
residential zoning district or an inhabited residential dwelling. 

2. For towers in excess of fifty (50) feet, the setback shall increase one (1) foot 
for each foot of height of the tower as measured form the base of the tower. The 
maximum required separation being two hundred and fifty (250) feet. 

d.  The proposed user must show proof of an attempt to collocate on existing 
communication towers, and must be willing to allow other users to collocate on the 
proposed tower in the future subject to engineering capabilities of the structure. 
Evidence of an attempt to collocate must show that alternative towers, buildings, or 
other structures are not available for use within the applicant’s tower site search 
area that are structurally capable of supporting the intended antenna or meeting the 
applicant’s necessary height criteria, or provide a location free of interference from 
other communication towers. 

e.   Towers shall be illuminated as required by the Federal Communications Commission,  
       Federal Aviation Administration, or other regulatory agencies. However, no  
      nighttime strobe lighting shall be incorporated unless required by the Federal     
      Communications  
      Commission, the Federal Aviation Administration, or other regulatory agency. 

f.    Each communication tower and associated buildings shall be enclosed within a   
      fence at least seven (7) feet in height. 

g.   Each communication tower site shall be landscaped in accordance with the     
      requirements of Sec. 26-176 of this chapter. 

h.   No signage may be attached to any portion of a communications tower. Signs for the 
purpose of identification, warning, emergency function or contact or other as required 
by applicable state or federal rule, law, or regulation may be placed as required by 

 standard industry practice. 

i.    A communications tower which is no longer used for communications purposes must    
      be dismantled and removed within one hundred twenty (120) days of the date the    
      tower is taken out of service. 
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DISCUSSION 
The applicant proposes to erect a 275-foot telecommunications tower, within a 10,000 
square foot leased compound. 
 
Staff visited the site.  
 
The proposed location of the tower is a heavily wooded, undeveloped. 
 
Meeting the criteria for a special exception in section 26-152 (d) (24) (c) may indicate 
that the applicant has taken necessary measures to minimize the impact of a 
communication tower on the surrounding area.  Staff believes that this request will not 
impair the properties in the immediate or surrounding area. 
 
The applicant must address, before the Board, the special exception requirements of 
section 26-152 (d) (24) (d).     
 

CONDITIONS 
 
Section 26-56 (f) (3) 
(3) Conditions: In granting a special exception, the board of zoning appeals 
    may prescribe conditions and safeguards in addition to those spelled out in 
    this chapter. The board of zoning appeals may also prescribe a time limit 
    within which the special exception shall be begun or completed, or both. 
    All conditions placed on the project by the board of zoning appeals shall 
    be incorporated into such project. 

 
OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS 

N/A 

ATTACHMENTS 
• Site plan 

 
CASE HISTORY 

 
No record of previous special exception or variance request.    
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    5 March 2008 
                                                                                                     Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 
 

REQUEST, ANALYSIS  
AND 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

08-14 Special Exception 
 
 

REQUEST 
The applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a special exception to 
permit the establishment of a family daycare on property zoned RS-MD (single family 
residential, medium density). 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant      Tax Map Number 
 Jennifer Dunlap 07408-09-03  
 
Location    Parcel Size   Existing Land Use 

1929 Spotswood Drive  .21± acre   Residential          
 
Existing Status of the Property 
The subject property has an existing single-family residential structure.  An extended, 
two-car driveway leads to a carport located on the side on the residence.  The rear of the 
property is not enclosed by a fence. 
 
Proposed Status of the Property 
The applicant proposes to establish a family daycare for a maximum of seven (7) 
children.  The ages of the children would range from newborn to five (5) years old.  The 
proposed hours of operation are 6:00am to 6:00pm. 
 
Character of the Area 
The subject property is located within a subdivision of single-family residential structures 
(Emerald Valley).   
 

ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION 
Table 20-V-2 of the Land Development Code authorizes the Board of Zoning Appeals to 
authorize group daycares (child) as a home occupation subject to the standards of 
section 26-152 (d) (10). 
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CRITERIA FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS 
In addition to definitive standards in this chapter, the Board shall consider the following: 
 

1. Traffic impact.   
 

2. Vehicle and pedestrian safety. 
 

3. Potential impact of noise, lights, fumes or obstruction of airflow on 
adjoining property. 
 

4. Adverse impact of the proposed use on the aesthetic character of the 
environs, to include possible need for screening from view. 
 

5. Orientation and spacing of improvements or buildings. 
 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
Staff visited the site.   
 
The applicant is proposing to operate a daycare for seven (7) children.  Staff did not 
observe any conditions or factors that would negatively impact this community by the 
establishment of a family daycare.   
 
The subject parcel is located at the corner of Marley Drive and Spotswood Drive.  It is 
staff’s judgment that the driveway is adequately located from the corner.   
 
The applicant is required to provide loading and unloading in an area that will not 
obstruct traffic flow on adjacent public roads.  Staff believes that an area that will 
sufficiently meet these requirements may be provided.   
 

CONDITIONS 

In granting a special exception, the board of zoning appeals may prescribe conditions 
and safeguards in addition to those spelled out in this chapter. The board of zoning 
appeals may also prescribe a time limit within which the special exception shall be 
begun or completed, or both.  All conditions placed on the project by the board of zoning 
appeals shall be incorporated into such project. 
 
Staff recommends that the following condition(s) be applied with the approval of this 
request: 

1. Vacancy, abandonment or discontinuance for any period of twelve (12) months 
(as verified by a business license) will void the special exception. 

2. Any violation(s) to the conditions placed on this approval will require a rehearing 
of the case by the Board of Zoning Appeals.  
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OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS 
      

Sec. 26-84. Child day care facilities. 
   10)     Day Care, Child, Group Day Care, Home Occupation (6 to 12). 

         a.      Use districts: Rural; Rural Residential; Residential, Single-Family, Estate; 
Residential, Single-Family, Low Density; Residential, Single-Family, 
Medium Density; Residential, Single- Family, High Density; Manufactured 
Home Park; Residential, Multi-Family, Medium Density; Residential, Multi- 
Family, High Density. 

          b.       A child group day care home occupation must be operated in an occupied 
residence.   

          c.       Any outdoor play area shall be fenced or otherwise enclosed on all sides 
and shall not include driveways, parking areas, or land otherwise unsuited 
for children's play space. 

          d.       Client pick-up and drop-off shall not obstruct traffic flow on adjacent public 
roads. 

           f.         All other state and federal regulations shall be met. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 

• Day nursery information sheet 
• Pictures of subject property 

 
CASE HISTORY 

 
Special exception case 97-037 SE was previously denied for the establishment of 
beauty salon. 
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08-14 SE 
1929 Spotswood Drive 
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08-14 SE 
1929 Spotswood Drive 

 

Marley Drive and Spotswood Drive 
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    5 March 2008 
                                                                                                     Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 
 

REQUEST, ANALYSIS  
AND 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

08-15 Special Exception 
 
 

REQUEST 
The applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a special exception to 
permit the establishment of a family daycare on property zoned RS-MD (single family 
residential, medium density). 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant      Tax Map Number 
 Lottie Powers 14207-07-17  
 
Location       Parcel Size   Existing Land Use 

223 Sunnydale Drive   .21± acre    Residential 
   
Existing Status of the Property 
The subject property has an existing single-family residential structure.  An inclining, 
double driveway leads to the home.  The rear of the property is enclosed by a fence. 
 
Proposed Status of the Property 
The applicant proposes to establish a family daycare for a maximum of six (6) children.  
The ages of the children would range from newborn to six (6) years old.  The proposed 
hours of operation are 6:00am to 6:00pm. 
 
Character of the Area 
The subject property is located within a subdivision of single-family residential structures 
(Newcastle West subdivision).   
 

ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION 
Table 20-V-2 of the Land Development Code authorizes the Board of Zoning Appeals to 
authorize group daycares (child) as a home occupation subject to the standards of 
section 26-152 (d) (10). 
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CRITERIA FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS 
In addition to definitive standards in this chapter, the Board shall consider the following: 
 

1. Traffic impact.   
 

2. Vehicle and pedestrian safety. 
 

3. Potential impact of noise, lights, fumes or obstruction of airflow on 
adjoining property. 
 

4. Adverse impact of the proposed use on the aesthetic character of the 
environs, to include possible need for screening from view. 
 

5. Orientation and spacing of improvements or buildings. 
 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
Staff visited the site.   
 
The applicant is proposing to operate a daycare for six (6) children.  Staff did not 
observe any conditions or factors that would negatively impact this community by the 
establishment of a family daycare.   
 
The subject parcel is located along Sunnydale Drive, a minor residential road that 
connects to Warner Drive.  Two cul-de-sacs are located near the end of Sunnydale 
Drive.   
 
The applicant is required to provide loading and unloading in an area that will not 
obstruct traffic flow on adjacent public roads.  Staff believes that an area that will 
sufficiently meet these requirements may be provided.   
 

CONDITIONS 

In granting a special exception, the board of zoning appeals may prescribe conditions 
and safeguards in addition to those spelled out in this chapter. The board of zoning 
appeals may also prescribe a time limit within which the special exception shall be 
begun or completed, or both.  All conditions placed on the project by the board of zoning 
appeals shall be incorporated into such project. 
 
Staff recommends that the following condition(s) be applied with the approval of this 
request: 

1. Vacancy, abandonment or discontinuance for any period of twelve (12) months 
(as verified by a business license) will void the special exception. 

2. Any violation(s) to the conditions placed on this approval will require a rehearing 
of the case by the Board of Zoning Appeals.  
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OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS 
      

Sec. 26-84. Child day care facilities. 
   10)     Day Care, Child, Group Day Care, Home Occupation (6 to 12). 

         a.      Use districts: Rural; Rural Residential; Residential, Single-Family, Estate; 
Residential, Single-Family, Low Density; Residential, Single-Family, 
Medium Density; Residential, Single- Family, High Density; Manufactured 
Home Park; Residential, Multi-Family, Medium Density; Residential, Multi- 
Family, High Density. 

          b.       A child group day care home occupation must be operated in an occupied 
residence.   

          c.       Any outdoor play area shall be fenced or otherwise enclosed on all sides 
and shall not include driveways, parking areas, or land otherwise unsuited 
for children's play space. 

          d.       Client pick-up and drop-off shall not obstruct traffic flow on adjacent public 
roads. 

           f.         All other state and federal regulations shall be met. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 

• Day nursery information sheet 
• Pictures of subject property 

 
CASE HISTORY 

 
Special exception cases 97-006 SE and 06-09 SE were previously denied for the 
establishment of a day care. 
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08-15 SE 
223 Sunnydale Drive 

 

56



    
          

     5 March 2008 
                                                                                                     Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 
 

REQUEST, ANALYSIS  
AND 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

08-17 Variance 
 
 

REQUEST 
The applicant is requesting the Board of Appeals to grant a waiver to the sidewalk 
requirements on property zoned PDD (Planned Development District). 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant               Tax Map Number 
 Dave Williamson 20309-09-01  
 
Location         Parcel Size      Existing Land Use 
  4546 Hardscrabble Road        2± acre tract      commercial 
                 
Existing Status of the Property 
A 7,200 square foot building is currently under construction. 
 
Proposed Status of the Property 
The applicant is parcel is currently being developed for a video store and as yet to be 
determined use. 
  
Character of the Area 
This area is primarily comprised of commercial structures and uses and residential uses, 
both multi–family and single –family. 
 

ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION 

Section 26-33 (a) (2) of the Land Development Code empowers the Board of Zoning 
Appeals to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of this 
chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a 
literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would result in an unnecessary 
hardship. Such appeals shall be made in accordance with the procedures and standards 
set forth in Sec. 26-57 of this chapter 
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CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE 

Standard of review. The board of zoning appeals shall not grant a variance unless and 
until it makes the following findings: 
 
a. That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the     
    particular piece of property; and 
  
b. That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;     
     and  
  
c. That because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the  
    particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict      
    the utilization of the property; and 
  
d. That the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to  
     adjacent property or to the public good, and the granting of the variance will      
     not harm the  character of the district. 
  

 
DISCUSSION 

 
Staff visited the site.   
 
The applicant is requesting a waiver from the requirements of section 26-179 (a) (2) (a). 
 
According to this section, new developments are required to provide sidewalks along all 
sides of abutting roads.  The applicant is requesting to have this requirement waved 
because the of an existing gas transmission easement which runs through a section of 
the property, the lack of connectivity with other sidewalks, an existing drainage 
easement along Hardscrabble Road and the topography.  
 
Staff has observed that there are no sidewalks in the area to which the required 
sidewalks for this development would connect.  However, there are a number of parcels, 
including a number of abutting parcels, that will be required to provide sidewalks if 
developed.   
 
  

CONDITIONS 
 
N/A 
 

26-57(f)(3) 
Conditions. In granting a variance, the board of zoning appeals may attach to it such 
conditions regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, 
structure or use as the board of zoning appeals may consider advisable to protect 
established property values in the surrounding area, or to promote the public health, 
safety, or general welfare. The board of zoning appeals may also prescribe a time limit 
within which the action for which the variance was sought shall be begun or completed, 
or both. 
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OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS 
      

 26-179 (a) (2) (a) 
(2) Commercial, office, industrial, and PDD districts. 

  
a.   Sidewalks. All new development within any commercial, office, industrial, or 

PDD district is required to provide sidewalks along all sides of abutting roads, 
except along controlled access facilities. Sidewalks shall have a minimum width 
of five (5) specifications of the public works department. 

 
 
26-57 (f) (1) Formal review. 

 
(1)  Action by the board of zoning appeals. Upon receipt of the application for a variance    

request from the planning department, the board of zoning appeals shall hold a public 
meeting on the proposed variance request. Any party may appear in person or be 
represented by an authorized agent. In considering the application, the board of 
zoning appeals shall review the application materials, the staff comments and 
recommendations, the general purpose and standards set forth in this chapter, and all 
testimony and evidence received at the public hearing. After conducting the public 
hearing, the board of zoning appeals may: 
  
a. Approve the request; 
 
b. Continue the matter for additional consideration; or 
 
c. Deny the request. 
 
Any approval or denial of the request must be by a concurring vote of a majority of 
those members of the board of zoning appeals both present and voting. The decision 
of the board of zoning appeals shall be accompanied by written findings that the 
variance meets or does not meet each of the standards set forth in subparagraph (2) 
below. The decision and the written findings shall be permanently filed in the planning 
department as a public record. The written decision of the board of zoning appeals 
must be delivered to the applicant. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
• Plat 
 

CASE HISTORY 
 
No record of previous special exception or variance request. 
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5 March 2008 
                                                                                                     Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 
 

REQUEST, ANALYSIS  
AND 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

08-19 Variance 
 
 

REQUEST 
The applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance to exceed 
the maximum allowance of 18 feet for pole lighting on property zoned GC (General 
Commercial). 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant               Tax Map Number 
 Jeff Miller  17400-09-17 
 
Location          Parcel Size        Existing Land Use 
   124 Killian Commons Parkway    11.96 acre tract                     Retail       
 
Existing Status of the Property 
The subject property is developed for motor vehicle sales. 
 
Proposed Status of the Property 
The applicant is proposing to exceed the maximum allowed height for a pole light by 
seven (7) feet. 
   
Character of the Area 
The surrounding area is comprised of a mixture of developed and undeveloped 
commercial and industrial parcels. 
 

ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION 

Section 26-33 (a) (2) of the Land Development Code empowers the Board of Zoning 
Appeals to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of this 
chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a 
literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would result in an unnecessary 
hardship. Such appeals shall be made in accordance with the procedures and standards 
set forth in Sec. 26-57 of this chapter. 
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CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE 

Standard of review. The board of zoning appeals shall not grant a variance unless and 
until it makes the following findings: 
 
a. That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the      

particular piece of property; and 
 
b. That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;     
     and  
 
c. That because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the     

particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 
restrict the utilization of the property; and 

     
d. That the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to      

adjacent property or to the public good, and the granting of the variance will      
not harm the character of the district. 

  
 

DISCUSSION 
 
Staff visited the site.   
 
The applicant is requesting to exceed the maximum height for pole lights by seven (7) 
feet.    
 
The applicant states that the lighting is needed at its current height to provide safe and 
reasonable sales for the car dealership.  The applicant also states that the topography of 
the land factors into the necessity to have the light at the current height.  
 
Staff did observe that the car dealership is located at a lower elevation than that of 
Killian Road.  However, the lighting is intended to provide visibility on the subject parcel, 
not Killian Road.  Also, the lighting standard, as found in the RCLDC, is intended to 
prevent light pollution, rather than ensure safety or a certain profit margin. 
 

CONDITIONS 
 

26-57(f)(3) 
Conditions. In granting a variance, the board of zoning appeals may attach to it such 
conditions regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, 
structure or use as the board of zoning appeals may consider advisable to protect 
established property values in the surrounding area, or to promote the public health, 
safety, or general welfare. The board of zoning appeals may also prescribe a time limit 
within which the action for which the variance was sought shall be begun or completed, 
or both. 
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OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS 
  

(b) Standards.   
 

(1) Orientation/shielding.  All light fixtures, except streetlights, shall be located, 
aimed, or shielded as to minimize stray light trespassing across property 
boundaries. No illumination in excess of one-half (1/2) foot candle shall be 
permitted within the boundaries of any adjacent residentially developed property. 
The orientation of all lighting shall be downward.     

 
(2) Height of pole lighting.  Any lighting that is installed on a pole shall 

have a maximum height of eighteen (18) feet from the bulb to the 
adjacent ground. However, a maximum height of thirty (30) feet from 
the bulb to the adjacent ground is permitted for cut off lights in rural 
areas.   

 
(3) Prohibited lighting. The following lighting features are prohibited:  search lights, 

laser source lights, or any similar high-intensity light, except in emergencies by 
police and fire personnel or at their direction.   

 
(4) Parking lot and street lighting.  All outdoor lighting fixtures installed for parking lot 

or street lighting are permitted a maximum foot-candle reading of six (6) foot 
candles and a 2.5 maximum average reading.   

 
(5) Canopy lighting. Outdoor lighting installed on canopies or drive-thru facilities is 

permitted an average foot candle reading of twenty (20) foot candles under any 
area that is illuminated. 

 
ATTACHMENTS 

• Application attachments 
• pictures 
 

CASE HISTORY 
 
No record of previous special exception or variance request.  
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            5 March 2008 
                                                                                                     Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 
 

REQUEST, ANALYSIS  
AND 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

08-20 Variance 
 
 

REQUEST 
The applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance to exceed 
the allowable square footage for a wall sign in a GC (General Commercial) district. 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant      Tax Map Number 
 The Shoe Dept.  17400-11-03  
 
Location    Parcel Size   Existing Land Use 

327 Killian Road                     5.05 acre tract   Retail 
 
Existing Status of the Property 

The subject property is a newly developed retail shopping strip. 
 
Proposed Status of the Property 

The applicant proposes to exceed the allowed square footage for a wall sign by 
245.98 square feet (shown – 312.98, allowed 67).  

  
Character of the Area 
The surrounding area is dedicated to commercial uses.   
 

ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION 
Section 26-33 (a) (2) of the Land Development Code empowers the Board of Zoning 
Appeals to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of this 
chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a 
literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would result in an unnecessary 
hardship. Such appeals shall be made in accordance with the procedures and standards 
set forth in Sec. 26-57 of this chapter. 
 
 

CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE 
Standard of review. The board of zoning appeals shall not grant a variance unless and 
until it makes the following findings: 
 

a.  That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the       
particular piece of property; and 

      
b. That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the 

vicinity; and  77



   
c. That because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the       

particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 
restrict the utilization of the property; and 

      
d.  That the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to       

adjacent property or to the public good, and the granting of the variance 
will not harm the character of the district. 

  
DISCUSSION 

 
Staff visited the site.   
 
The applicant proposes to exceed the allowable square footage for a wall sign in order to 
increase advertising visibility.  
 
The applicant states that the increase in allowed signage is necessary in order to 
provide visibility.  The granting of the variance will allow for larger signage to be located 
on three sides of the building.  Staff’s view of the request is that the visibility is designed 
more for consumers entering/exiting from Wal-mart.  There is a pylon sign located along 
Killian Road which will advertise for The Shoe Dept., as well as the other tenants. 
 
While staff feels that the granting of the variance will not negatively impact the adjacent 
properties or the character of the surrounding area, staff believes that the subject parcel 
does not meet all of the criteria necessary for the granting of a variance.    
 

CONDITIONS 

26-57(f)(3) 
Conditions. In granting a variance, the board of zoning appeals may attach to it such 
conditions regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, 
structure or use as the board of zoning appeals may consider advisable to protect 
established property values in the surrounding area, or to promote the public health, 
safety, or general welfare. The board of zoning appeals may also prescribe a time limit 
within which the action for which the variance was sought shall be begun or completed, 
or both. 

 
OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS 

 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
• Proposed signage plans 
• Application attachments 

 
CASE HISTORY 
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Facing east along Killian Road 

Facing west along Killian Road 
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              5 March 2008 
                                                                                                     Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 
 

REQUEST, ANALYSIS  
AND 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

08-21 Special Exception 
 
 

REQUEST 

The applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to establish a landfill on 
property zoned RU (Rural District). 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant      Tax Map Number 
 Robert Fuller (Northeast Landfill, LLC) 37600-01-06 
  
Location          Parcel Size   Existing Land Use                                  
   1581 Westvaco Road                183± -acre tract             landfill     
 
Existing Status of the Property 
The subject parcel is a wooded, 183± acre tract which is currently utilizing 42 acres for 
waste storage.  Approximately 1/3 of the parcel is located within the FEMA Flood Zone 
or the NWI Wetlands. 
 
Proposed Status of the Property 
The applicant proposes to establish a landfill which will utilize approximately 36 
additional acres of the total tract. 
  
Character of the Area 
The subject property is located amongst large undeveloped parcels. 
 

ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION 

Table 20-V-2 of the Land Development Code authorizes the Board of Zoning Appeals to 
authorize sanitary and inert landfills, subject to the standards of section 26-152 (d) (17). 
 

CRITERIA FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS 
In addition to definitive standards in this chapter, the Board shall consider the following: 
 

1. Traffic impact.   
 

2. Vehicle and pedestrian safety. 
 

3. Potential impact of noise, lights, fumes or obstruction of airflow on 
adjoining property. 
 91



4. Adverse impact of the proposed use on the aesthetic character of the 
environs, to include possible need for screening from view. 
 

5. Orientation and spacing of improvements or buildings. 
 

DISCUSSION 
 
Staff visited the site.   
 
The applicant is proposing to establish a landfill which will encompass approximately 36 
acres of a 183 acre tract.  The parcel currently utilizes 42 acres for waste storage.   
 
The 183 acre tract is located approximately 1.6 miles off of McCords Ferry Road.  The 
flood zones and wetlands located on the eastern portion of the parcel would serve as a 
boundary for the existing and proposed landfill. 
 
If granted approval, the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control 
will impose strict regulations on the operation of the landfill.  These requirements should 
assist in minimizing the impact of a landfill on the surrounding area.   
 
Staff believes that this request will not impair the properties in the immediate or 
surrounding area. 
 

CONDITIONS 
 
In granting a special exception, the board of zoning appeals may prescribe conditions 
and safeguards in addition to those spelled out in this chapter. The board of zoning 
appeals may also prescribe a time limit within which the special exception shall be 
begun or completed, or both.  All conditions placed on the project by the board of zoning 
appeals shall be incorporated into such project. 
 

(17)     Landfill, sanitary and inert dump sites. 

          a.     Use districts: Rural; Heavy Industrial. 

          b.     All required local, state, and federal permits must be obtained. 

          c.     Ingress and egress to the site must be from a thoroughfare or                              
collector road. 

OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS 

N/A 

ATTACHMENTS 

• Applicants submittal 
 

CASE HISTORY 
No record of previous special exception or variance request.  
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    5 February 2008 
                                                                                                     Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 
 

REQUEST, ANALYSIS  
AND 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

08-22 Variance 
 
 

REQUEST 
The applicant is requesting the Board of Appeals to grant a waiver to the sidewalk 
requirements on property zoned M-1 (Light Industrial). 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant               Tax Map Number 
 Edward Stiefel (Blood Diagnosis) 14500-03-10  
 
Location         Parcel Size      Existing Land Use 
      W/S Research Drive        5± acre tract           Undeveloped 
                 
 
Existing Status of the Property 
The subject property, located at the corner of f Technology Circle and Research Drive, is 
vacant.   
 
Proposed Status of the Property 
The applicant is proposing to establish an industrial development which is required to 
provide sidewalks for compliance with the site plan review. 
  
Character of the Area 
This area is primarily comprised of industrial and office uses.  Midlands Technical 
College (Northeast Campus) and Northwood’s Golf Course neighbor the proposed 
development.   
 

ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION 
Section 26-33 (a) (2) of the Land Development Code empowers the Board of Zoning 
Appeals to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of this 
chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a 
literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would result in an unnecessary 
hardship. Such appeals shall be made in accordance with the procedures and standards 
set forth in Sec. 26-57 of this chapter 
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CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE 

Standard of review. The board of zoning appeals shall not grant a variance unless and 
until it makes the following findings: 
 
a. That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the     
    particular piece of property; and 
  
b. That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;     
     and  
  
c. That because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the  
    particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict      
    the utilization of the property; and 
      
d. That the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to  
     adjacent property or to the public good, and the granting of the variance will      
     not harm the  character of the district. 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
Staff visited the site.   
 
The applicant is requesting a waiver from the requirements of section 26-179 (a) (2) (a). 
 
According to this section, new developments are required to provide sidewalks along all 
sides of abutting roads.  The applicant is requesting to have this requirement waved 
because the surrounding area is developed without any sidewalks.  It is the applicant’s 
contention that the installation of sidewalks on his property wouldn’t provide any type of 
connectivity.   
 
There are a number of parcels located within the research park which are undeveloped.  
Upon the development of these parcels and under the terms of the current LDC, 
sidewalks would be required.  This also includes the golf course, which currently is 
zoned M-1 (Light Industrial). 
  
  

CONDITIONS 
 
N/A 
 

26-57(f)(3) 
Conditions. In granting a variance, the board of zoning appeals may attach to it such 
conditions regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, 
structure or use as the board of zoning appeals may consider advisable to protect 
established property values in the surrounding area, or to promote the public health, 
safety, or general welfare. The board of zoning appeals may also prescribe a time limit 
within which the action for which the variance was sought shall be begun or completed, 
or both. 
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OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS 
      

 
 
 26-179 (a) (2) (a) 
(2) Commercial, office, industrial, and PDD districts. 

  
a.   Sidewalks. All new development within any commercial, office, industrial, or 

PDD district is required to provide sidewalks along all sides of abutting roads, 
except along controlled access facilities. Sidewalks shall have a minimum width 
of five (5) specifications of the public works department. 

 
26-57 (f) (1) Formal review. 

 
(1)  Action by the board of zoning appeals. Upon receipt of the application for a variance    

request from the planning department, the board of zoning appeals shall hold a public 
meeting on the proposed variance request. Any party may appear in person or be 
represented by an authorized agent. In considering the application, the board of 
zoning appeals shall review the application materials, the staff comments and 
recommendations, the general purpose and standards set forth in this chapter, and all 
testimony and evidence received at the public hearing. After conducting the public 
hearing, the board of zoning appeals may: 
  
a. Approve the request; 
 
b. Continue the matter for additional consideration; or 
 
c. Deny the request. 
 
Any approval or denial of the request must be by a concurring vote of a majority of 
those members of the board of zoning appeals both present and voting. The decision 
of the board of zoning appeals shall be accompanied by written findings that the 
variance meets or does not meet each of the standards set forth in subparagraph (2) 
below. The decision and the written findings shall be permanently filed in the planning 
department as a public record. The written decision of the board of zoning appeals 
must be delivered to the applicant. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
• Applicant submittal 
• Pictures 
 

CASE HISTORY 
 
No record of previous special exception or variance request. 
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